

No. 22-741

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL,

Petitioner,

v.

GREGORY TUCKER,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY,
SOUTHERN VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY, AND
AMERICAN HERITAGE SCHOOLS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Zachary G. Parks
Counsel of Record
Jacob T. Crump
MaKade C. Claypool
Brock M. Mason
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
zshops@cov.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Ministerial Exception Provides Critical Protection To Schools With Religious Missions..... 5

II. The Lower Courts Disregarded This Court’s Precedent By Not Applying The Ministerial Exception..... 12

III. The Lower Courts’ Errors, If Left To Stand, Will Erode The Foundational Rights Undergirding The Ministerial Exception. 17

A. By Disregarding A Religious Institution’s Definition Of An Employee’s Role, The Lower Courts’ Decisions Undermine Religious Autonomy..... 18

B. By Crediting Secular Recharacterizations Of Religious Duties, The Lower Courts’ Decisions Lead To Judicial Entanglement With Religion..... 20

C. By Focusing On Ministerial Duties An Employee Lacks, The Lower Courts’ Decisions Marginalize Religious Organizations That Define “Ministers” Differently..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	23
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	13, 16
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	6, 23
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Gordon Coll. v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022)	6, 12
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	3, 7, 13, 16, 18, 21, 22, 25
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	6
<i>Markowski v. BYU</i> , 575 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (D. Utah 2022)	12, 20
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977)	23
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	3, 5–6, 10–11, 13, 16–19, 21–22, 24–25

<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	23
<i>Rayburn v. General Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 722 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Ind., Inc.</i> , 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	22
<i>Yin v. Columbia Int’l Univ.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 803 (D.S.C. 2018)	11
Other Authorities	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789)	12
American Heritage Schools, <i>Vision & Mission Statement</i> , https://af.americanheritageschool.org/mission-statement/	10
American Heritage Schools, Honor Code (2021–2022)	9, 10
American Heritage Schools, <i>Our Method</i> , https://af.americanheritageschool.org/our-method/	10
Brigham Young University, <i>About</i> , https://www.byu.edu/about	7, 9
Brigham Young University, <i>Church Educational System Honor Code</i> , https://policy.byu.edu/view/church-educational-system-honor-code	8
Brigham Young University, <i>Mission Statement</i> (1981), https://aims.byu.edu/byu-mission-statement	7, 8

Brigham Young University, <i>Personnel Conduct Policy</i> , https://policy.byu.edu/view/personnel-conduct-policy	8
James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments (1785), in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Kurland & Lerner eds., 1987)	22
Reinhard Maeser, Karl G. Maeser: A Biography by His Son (1928)	8
Southern Virginia University, <i>Code of Conduct, Dress Code, & Honor Pledge</i> , https://svu.edu/campus-life/code-of-conduct/	9
Southern Virginia University, <i>About</i> , https://svu.edu/about/	9
Southern Virginia University, <i>Aligned with The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints</i> , https://svu.edu/church-alignment/	9
Spencer W. Kimball, Education for Eternity, <i>BYU Speeches</i> (Sep. 12, 1967).....	8
Stephanie H. Barclay, <i>Untangling Entanglement</i> , 97 <i>Wash. U. L. Rev.</i> 1701 (2020)	22
The Doctrine and Covenants of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints (2013)	7
